PPP loan and received the PPP loan disbursements amounting to US$1,709,099 (the “Second

Draw PPP Loan”). The Group has obtained forgiveness for the first draw of the PPP loan during

FY2021 and was of the view that the Second Draw PPP Loan would be similarly forgiven as it

was reviewed, approved and made available to the Group by the participating bank. Therefore,

the Group recognised the Second Draw PPP Loan as income in FY2021.

The Group has been notified that the application for forgiveness of the Second Draw PPP Loan

has been declined as the Group did not meet one of the conditions for forgiveness of the full

loan. The Company has filed an appeal with the U.S. Small Business Administration to request

for a review of the decision by the processing bank. As a result of the decision by the processing

bank, the Group will be required to repay the Second Draw PPP Loan over a period of 5 years

and at an interest rate of 1% per annum. The full amount of the Second Draw PPP Loan

proceeds received will be restated to loan payables for FY2021, as follows:

 31 December 2021

As previously
reported
S$’000

Prior period
adjustment

S$’000

31 December 2021
As restated

S$’000

Balance sheet

Loans and borrowings 12,082 2,278 14,360

Retained earnings 29,084 (2,278) 26,806

Statement of comprehensive
income

Other income 2,846 (2,278) 568

Further details in respect of the restatement are set out in the Company’s announcement on

SGXNET dated 9 December 2022.

2. The data mentioned in paragraph 1 of this Part must include the line items in the audited

income statement, audited consolidated income statement, audited combined income

statement, interim income statement, interim consolidated income statement or interim

combined income statement, as the case may be, and must in addition include the

following items:

(a) dividends declared per share in both the currency of the financial statements

and the Singapore currency, including the formula used for any adjustment to